Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Regestrar of Companies

Company Number

07605035
Name of Company
Trt Star Accounting Limited
~=\We
Dean Watson, C/O Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
Gary N Lee, C/O Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
the hiquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of #/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the period from 10/05/2014 to 09/05/2015
Signed C/ Date 2.5 1/(9 | LS
Begbtes Traynor (Centraf) LLP
340 Deansgate
Manchester
M3 4LY
Ref TR206CVL/DWIGNL/KBB/DAJ II I III II I I II
01/07/2015

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




XCVL1205P

@ Begbies Traynor

Tri Star Accounting Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report pursuant to Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 449C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 10 May 2014 {o 9 May 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors

and members of the Company on the progress of the hquidation

The report 15 prwvate and

confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsocever

Contents

Ooo0gpg 00000 ooao

Interpretation

Company information

Detalls of appointment of hquidators

Progress dunng the period

Estimated outcome for credtors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liguidaiors’ expenses

Assets that remarn to be realised

Other relevant information

Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices
1 Lguidators’ account of recelpts and payments
2 Ligudators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the hguidation”

"o,

“the liquidators™, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor”
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

and

Meaning
Tn Star Accounting Limited (in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appomtment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 10 May
2013

Dean Watson and Gary Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate,
Manchester, M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, n relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds i respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(0 in relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

() in relation to Scotland, any security (whether hertable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of len or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim s preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name Tn Star Accounting Limited

Company registered number 07605035

Company registered office Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester M3 4LY
Former trading address Forum House, Kings Park, Knowsley, L34 1BH

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 10 May 2013
Date of hquidators’ appointment 10 May 2013
Changes in hquidator (if any) None

4 PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 I1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 10 May 2014 to
9 May 2015

RECEIPTS

Book debts

The book debts are summarnsed below -

Duncan Gibbins Solicitors (“*DGS")

An amount of £98,033 1s due to the Company from DGS DGS has entered into a Partnership Voluntary
Arrangerment (‘PVA")  The supenasor of the PVA has advised that a dividend of 15p/£ will be made to the
creditors of DGS within the next year

Tn Star Costs Limited (“TSC”)

The directors' statement of affairs detailed that an amount of £20,036 was due from TSC to the Company

As advised In our previous progress report TSC paid the Company an amount of £5611 92 prior to the
Liquidators appomtment and these funds were banked into the Begbies Traynor client account These monies
were deducted from TSC outstanding debt with the Company and an amount of £14,424 08 was therefore due
from the Company at the date of appomntment

An agreement has been made with TSC to pay the outstanding balance in equal amounts of £626 50

Cunng the period of this report an amount of £6,891 50 has been received from TSC Total sums receved
i the penod of Liyuidation amounts to £11,276 58




Rehab4lLife Limited (“Rehab”)

Rehab owes the Company the sum of £32 050 and has been placed wito Administration  The latest progress
report of the Liquidators detarls that a dividend 1s due to creditors however a timescale I1s unknown at this stage

We will continue to monitar the posttion of the above matters and will provide an update n our next report to
creditors

Bank interest

Bank interest received dunng this period amounts to £2 29
PAYMENTS

Liquidators’ fees

Remuneration drawn by the Liquidators’ in respect of ther outstanding tme costs amount to £7,000
Further details regarding remuneration are detailled at section 6 (Remuneration & disbursements) of this report

5 ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed tc each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director’s statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appomntment as lquwdators’

On the basis of realisations to date we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors as
follows -

Secured creditor
There are no secured creditors In this matter
Preferential creditors

Based upon realsations to date and estimated future realisations, It is anticipated that there will be insufficient
funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential credtors

Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided m our progress report for
the penod 10 May 2013 to 9 May 2014

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations it 1s anticipated there will be insufficient funds
avaiable to enable a dmdend to be paid to the unsecured creditors




6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the trme properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated
at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
liguidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's
policy, detarls of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period from 10 May 2014 to 8 May 2015 amount to £10,745 50 which represents 55 1
hours at an average rate of £195 02 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2 -

a Narrative summary of tme costs incurred

] Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 10 May 2014 to 9 May 2015
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

To date, we have drawn the total sum of £9,000 on account of our remuneration, aganst total time costs of
£39,232 50 mcurred since the date of our appointment  In addition to the time costs nformation disclosed at
Appendix 2 for the penod of this report, our previous progress report contained details of the tme costs we had
Incurred as at the date of that repeort

To date no dishursements have been drawn

‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors' righis on how to
approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained online at
www begbes-traynor comfcredtorsguides  Alternatively, 1f you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact
our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7 LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3

8 ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The Company's assets that remain {o be realised are the book debts Please refer to Section 4
{Progress dunng the penod) for details in respect of the book debts



9 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hqudator has a duty to enguire inte the affairs of an insclvent company to determine
its property and habilities and to dentify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explaned in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator 15 also requied to consider the
conduct of the Company's drectors and to make an appropnate submission to the Depariment for Business
Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations carned out to date

We have undertaken an nittal assessment of the manner in which the busmess was conducted pror to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect We can confirm that there
were no matters which required further investigations

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties

10 CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pusuant to Rule 4 48E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the pemussion
of the court} may request in wrting that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been detalled m this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursvant to Rule 4 131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured crediiors including that creditor, {(or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration 1S
Inappropnate




11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approxim
sooner

Ive months time or at the conclusion of the iquidation, whichever 1s the

s

Dean Watson
Jomnt Liguidator

Dated 25 June 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 10 May 2014 to 9 May 2015




7291€¢ (LZ'90L) 56 22F'T
08 8271 00 G002 088172
08 €62 - 08 £62
00 G681 - 00 $61
00 0g¢ - 00 DEE
00 000'6 00 0002 00 000'2
00 000's - 00 000'S
¥S G60°LL 6.'£689 S L0Z0L
6Z 8 622 009
90LB'S - 908G
86 9/Z°11 05 168'0 80 58¢'Y
(3) (3) (3)
510Z/50/6 OL ¥102/50/6 ©1
| ¥L0ZIS0/0) Woid £10Z/50/0} Wou
|
. 12301 pouad pug polad 15t

uonepinbiq ayz oy Joud

pajiw s3s00 Jelg 1] WOl paAladal Sem UdIym Z6 £ L9°GF JO WNS SU) S8pN|oul YUeq Je Ysed auj Jey) palou ag pIneys i z 9ioN
LV¥A JO 1au umoys ale syjuawified pue sydiasay | 310N

(sjuswiheq)/sydivosy 19N

Buisiyaape Aoniels

JIEW JO UOnQalIp-8y

$98] AUBJUNOIOY

s989) sJ0jepinb]

sitejje Jo JusWale)s ay) jo uoneledsid

PalIWIn SIS0 JBIS M
d77 sJ0um[08 suIggis ueaung

SININAYd
Z6 LL1'66
1S2491U1 yueg -
jueq e ysed 26 119'S
00 000°02
00 005'¢Z
3
Bligygy 3o
S1didD3y  Juswigels

SjusWiied g sjdieoay JO ABWLING

( uonepinbi uj)

FET RN GGERD 2




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,
c Narrative summary of time costs incurmred, and

d Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod from 10 May 2014 to 9 May 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note apphies where a licensed imsolvency practitoner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an msolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basts of the tme
properly spent n dealing with the case It alsc applies where further informatton 1s to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information
should be disclesed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recaver the cost of faciities provided by the firm and
also where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or
any assoclate has an interest Best practice gu:dance2 requires that such charges should be
disclosed o those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneralion,
together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/fshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropriate
level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate therr tme to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in
force at that time which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required} - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppliers nvoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurmred

O Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of incidental expendiure drectly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A4) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meelng room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

s  Car mieage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

» Siorage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Calegory 7
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held i storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

» Displaying properties for sale on the ‘Accelerated Property Sales from Begbies
Traynor’ section of the Beghies Traynor website 1s charged at the rate of £75 00

per property,

' Statement of Insclvency Practce 9 {SIP 8)— Remunerabon of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
2
lbd 1




——
i

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost {o the case can be determined because the tem sabsfies the
test of a Category 1 disbursement

¢ Telephone and facsimile
¢ Printing and photocopying
*  Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbres Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work

on a case are set natronally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the
Manchester office as at the date of thus report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
untH further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Admirustrator 175
Administrator 135
Tranee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, admimstrative and cashienng staff 1s charged
directly o cases Itis not carmed as an overhead

Time 15 recorded in units 6 minute units



SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME. Tn Star Accounting Limited

CASE TYPE CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Dean Watson and Gary N Lee

DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 10 May 2013

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the levet of
those fees In the context of the case

Complexity of the case
Please refer to the progress report for details of the complextty of this case

Exceptional responsibilities
There have been no excephonal responsibilities in this matter

The office holders’ effectiveness
The effectiveness of the office holders 1s detalled at Section 4 (Progress during the penod) within
the progress report

Nature and value of property deaft with by the office holders
Please refer to the progress report

Anticipated return to creditors

As detailed within the progress report based upon realisations to date and future realisations it 1s
anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be pad to
unsecured and preferential creditors in this matter

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs mourred between 10 May 2014 and 9 May 2015 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 i1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work mvolved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the Liquidators and ther staff
following thew appontment only

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addiion to the post appontment time costs detaled in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs
relating to work undertaken prior to the Liguidators’ appointment in summoning, advertising and
holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the direclors in preparnng the statement of affairs
were approved by the creditors at the Section 98 meeting




19

110

112

21

22

31

The views of the creditors

A meeting of creditors was summoned and held pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 on 10 May 2013 This meeting gave creditors the opportumity 10 attend the
meeting and question the director This meeting also gave creditors the opportunty to
raise any concerns regarding the conduct of the directors or to raise any matters which
they considered required further investrgation

Approval of fees

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to
Section 98 of the Act by reference to the time properly given by us {as liquidators) and the
various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the iquidation

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements

We are authonised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
fim (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance
with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affars and other
information presented to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act

Other professicnals employed & their costs
An amount of £330 has been paid to Whitnalls the Company’s former accountants for preparing
the P60 and P45 Forms

Staffing and management
Please refer to the tme cost analysis attached at appendix 2 of the progress report for details of
the staff used in this matter

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 15 attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2
SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED QUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

Please refer to the time costs analysis schedule at appendix 2 of this report for details of work
carmed out snce our last report




00 000’6 F 21Ep 0} UMBIP S23y (810
_M:. 561 00 DL 00 SElL 00641 00 592 00 GBE 3 ajea Alunoy afiesony
00 PpL'0L 00681' 00 29} 00 OvE'y 0 ey 05 628 F apeab yeys Aq 3502 aw) Bjo)
5 1S 601 zk 8 ¥T 65| 12 ape:B yeys Aq sunoy [eoL
uonebn
93144 00 989 oge 290 44 Xel
BUyo
sbunsayy] suepew royi0
BBYIWILDD SIONDBID
00 0CT 00 Gb¥ 1,64 ol ol sBYIC
painaag SI03IpaID
Buiper) Buipes)
s)asse Aued paylseni) jo uanusley
sB|ES |ossE pue Ssauisng AUacold
S}o5SE
00621 00SiG L 086 06 uonoalioa Igag]| o uojesijeay
gosLL 035} {01 [+ suolebysaaw pue yaao | suoneBjsasul
Zh izl 002Z¥8 L 0r ol £0l ) sJigye jo Jusweles pue Buipodal Aoniels
8t CL1 0S #S9 € 0z Lz £41 z [ X4 1§ L L Buiyueq pue uotensILWpY
Buluuejg pue
9. 812 05 69€ C 0s g 94 60 Bujuueyd ases pue juswiunddy | wonens WPy
>_Sowwmhﬂm>c_ J1500 awn SInoH 2o ] poddng upy Jup LIupy uiwpy Jug | JBupissy 15Uy 1Bupy g LoysNg Jpupeg apeis Jelg

1J0T  SL0Z/S0/vE OL ¥L0OZ/G0/SZ woid  pousd 8u] 04 sisAleuy 1500 auwil]

TAD'902¥ L0} - uonepinbi] AIRJUNJOA SIONPRID - papul m:_E“:Su« g Ul mu_m_



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance

whom expense incurred discharged (to be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Accountancy fees Whitnalls 33000 (330 00) -

Statutory Couris Advertising Ltd 253 80 {253 80) -

advertising

Re-direction of Royal Mail Group 195 00 {195 00} -

mail Limited

Storage Restore Plc 936 - 936

Liguidators AUA insclvency Risk 11500 - 11500

Insurance Bond Services

Parking Car Park 692 - 692




